

Quadrant Televentures Limited
CIN: L00000MH1946PLC197474
Regd. Office : Autocars Compound, Adalat Road, Aurangabad (Maharashtra) – 431 005
Tel: 91-172-5090000, Email: secretarial@infotelconnect.com Website: www.connectzone.in

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31st December, 2017

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakh)				
	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended	
	31.12.2017	30.09.2017	31.12.2016	31.12.2017	31.12.2016
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
I. Revenue from operations	8,279.15	9,267.89	13,425.99	25,168.57	42,624.48
II. Other income	3,771.37	71.88	94.07	3,925.54	259.71
III. Total Revenue	12,050.52	9,339.77	13,520.06	29,094.11	42,884.19
IV. Expenses :					
(a) Employee benefit expenses	1,338.15	1,462.55	1,866.36	4,001.99	5,886.86
(b) Finance costs	2,392.15	2,395.95	1,094.84	7,158.33	3,223.25
(c) Depreciation and amortization expenses	1,011.08	1,904.85	3,022.01	4,773.07	9,187.39
(d) Network operation expenditure	6,396.49	6,461.90	10,327.48	17,963.22	29,741.59
(e) Sales and marketing expenses	312.19	668.06	521.92	1,333.00	2,723.83
(f) Other expenses	1,180.42	1,586.75	1,033.18	4,036.62	3,703.22
Total Expenses	12,630.48	14,480.06	17,865.79	39,266.23	54,466.14
V. Profit/ (loss) before exceptional item and tax	(579.96)	(5,140.29)	(4,345.73)	(10,172.12)	(11,581.95)
VI. Exceptional item - Impairment loss on GSM Fixed Assets (Refer Note No. 7)	-	-	-	(15,224.11)	-
VII. Profit/ (loss) before tax	(579.96)	(5,140.29)	(4,345.73)	(25,396.23)	(11,581.95)
VIII. Tax expense :					
(1) Current tax	-	-	-	-	-
(2) Deferred tax	-	-	-	-	-
IX. Profit/(loss) for the period	(579.96)	(5,140.29)	(4,345.73)	(25,396.23)	(11,581.95)
X. Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) net of taxes	(21.84)	(2.33)	(2.42)	(12.70)	28.15
XI. Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period	(601.80)	(5,142.62)	(4,348.15)	(25,408.93)	(11,553.80)
XII. Paid up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 1/- each)	6,122.60	6,122.60	6,122.60	6,122.60	6,122.60
XIII. Earnings per equity share (face value of Rs. 1/- each) :					
(1) Basic	(0.10)	(0.84)	(0.71)	(4.15)	(1.89)
(2) Diluted	(0.10)	(0.84)	(0.71)	(4.15)	(1.89)

Notes :

- The above unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2017 as reviewed by the Audit committee were approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 13th February, 2018.
- During the quarter Company had issued 8,60,000 (Eight Lakh Sixty Thousand) 0% Compulsory Convertible Debenture of face value of Rs. 1,000 each for an amount of Rs. 86,00,00,000 (Eighty Six Crores) to be compulsory convertible on April 1, 2025 into 86,00,000 (Eighty Six Lakhs) 2% Non-cumulative Non -convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of face value of Rs. 100 each. Under Ind-AS 109 same has been fair valued at 8% discount rate. Accordingly, financial income of Rs. 369,066,058 accrue during the quarter and shown as Other Income.
- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from 1st April 2017 with a transition date of 1st April, 2016. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS as prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. The unaudited results of the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2016 are also Ind AS compliant.
- The format for unaudited quarterly results as prescribed in SEBI's circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30th November, 2015 has been modified to comply with requirement of SEBI's circular dated 05th July, 2016, Ind AS and Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 applicable to companies that are required to comply with Ind AS.
- Reconciliation of the Net profit for the corresponding quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2016 as previously reported (Prepared under the previously applicable Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principal referred to as IGAAP) vis-a-vis Ind AS is as below: -

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakh)	
	Quarter ended 31.12.2016	Nine Months ended 31.12.2016
Net Profit/(Loss) as per IGAAP	(3,912.94)	(10,397.74)
Adjustments :		
Impact of Dividend on 2% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares	(319.69)	(959.06)
Actuarial (gain)/loss on employee defined benefit fund recognised in other comprehensive income	2.42	(28.15)
Discounting of assets retirement obligation liability to present value and corresponding impact on depreciation and finance cost	(39.56)	(117.96)
Effects of measuring Financial Instruments at fair value through Profit & Loss	(18.02)	(54.06)
Remeasurement (gain)/loss of defined benefit plans	(42.64)	(57.95)
Impact on account of Unaccrued income	(15.30)	32.97
Other Comprehensive Income for the year due to Actuarial Gain/Loss	(2.42)	28.15
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) as per IND AS	(4,348.15)	(11,553.80)



6. Figure for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2016 included figure in respect of Wireline and GSM business. However, due to discontinuation of GSM business w.e.f. 15th February, 2017, figures of current quarter and nine months are not comparable with corresponding quarter and nine months to that extent.

7. GSM Business of the Company was in continuous losses which increased further due to launch of 4G services by leading competitors in the market, who are offering free talk time and data, so in order to curtail the losses and sustain the business, the Company has discontinued its GSM services from the midnight of 15th February, 2017. The Company could not ascertained/determined the loss on impairment on its fixed assets for the financial year ended 31st March, 2017 due to ongoing negotiations with buyers for getting realizable value of assets.

During the quarter ended 30-June'2017, in terms of Ind-AS 36 – Impairment of Assets, the Company has determined/recognized impairment loss of Rs. 15,224.11 Lakh on Fixed Assets pertaining to GSM Business which has been provided and disclosed as 'Exceptional Item – Impairment Loss on GSM Fixed Assets'.

8. The primary reporting of the Company has been performed on the basis of business segments. The Company has only one business segment, which is provision of unified telephony services. Accordingly, the amounts appearing in these financial results relate to this primary business segment. Further, the Company provides services only in the State of Punjab (including Chandigarh and Panchkula) and, accordingly, no disclosures are required under secondary segment reporting.

9. The figures of the previous periods have been regrouped/rearranged wherever considered necessary.

Place : Gurgaon
Date : 13th February, 2018

By Order of the Board
For QUADRANT TELEVENTURES LIMITED


(Vinay Kumar Monga)
Director
(DIN No. 03029345)

